Case: 2:06-cv-00026-WOB Doc #: 112 Filed: 11/08/10 Page: 1 of 5 - Page D#: 38312 7 G

## Supreme Court of the United States Office of the Clerk Washington, DC 20543-0001

ingen er Berne

1.57 0 0 2010

November 5, 2010

William K. Suter Clerk of the Court (202) 479-3011

NOV 8 2010

ED

في المركبي:

110hul

Mr. Eric Alan Isaacson Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP 655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Diego, CA 92101

Mr. Harvey Kurzweil Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP 1301 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019-6092

> Re: The Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund, et al.
> v. Omnicare, Inc., et al. No. 09-1400

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed are certified copies of the stipulation to dismiss the petition for writ of certiorari, filed on November 5, 2010, and the order of dismissal pursuant to Rule 46.1. of the Rules of this Court.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM K. SUTER, Clerk

Elizabeth Brown Judgments/Mandates Clerk

Enc.

cc: Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Your docket No. 07-6379) LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

Case: 2:06-cv-00026-WOB Doc #: 112 Filed: 11/08/10 Page: 2 of 5 - Page ID#: 3832 379

## Supreme Court of the United States

FILED

No.

09-1400

NOV 8 2010

EONARD GREEN, Clerk

# THE LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, ET AL.,

Petitioners

#### v.

#### OMNICARE, INC., ET AL.

(05 Nov. 10). The foregoing stipulation to dismiss the petition for writ of certiorari in the above-entitled case having been received by the Office of the Clerk, and no fees due the Clerk, the petition for writ of certiorari is now hereby dismissed pursuant to Rule 46.1 of the Rules of this Court.

. ....

(Seal)

WILLIAM K. SUTER Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States

By: Christopher W. Vasil Chief Deputy Clerk

A True copy WILLIAM K. SUTER Test: Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States By \_\_\_\_\_\_

**Chief Deputy** 

NOV 0.5 2010

No. 09-1400

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT, U.S.

### IN THE

## SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THE LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, AND THE CEMENT MASONS LOCAL 526 COMBINED FUNDS, On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

OMNICARE, INC., JOEL F. GEMUNDER, DAVID W. FROESEL, JR., CHERYL D. HODGES, EDWARD L. HUTTON AND SANDRA E. LANEY,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

STIPULATED DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO RULE 46.1

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP ERIC ALAN ISAACSON *(Counsel of Record)* HENRY ROSEN JENNIFER L. GMITRO AMANDA M. FRAME 655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Diego, CA 92101-3301 Telephone: 619/231-1058 GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY, LLP KEVIN L. MURPHY 207 Grandview Drive, Suite 350 Covington, KY 41017 Telephone: 859/344-0330

Counsel for Petitioners

Petitioners, The Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund and The Cement Masons Local 526 Combined Funds, hereby stipulate with Respondents, Omnicare, Inc., Joel F. Gemunder, David W. Froesel, Jr., Cheryl D. Hodges, Edward L. Hutton, and Sandra E. Laney, that this case be dismissed, pursuant

to Supreme Court Rule 46.1, with each party to bear its own costs.

DATED: Qetober \_, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP ERIC ALAN ISAACSON HENRY ROSEN JENNIFER L. GMITRO AMANDA M/FRAME

aan

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619/231-1058 619/231-7423 (fax)

GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY, LLP KEVIN L. MURPHY 207 Grandview Drive, Suite 350 Covington, KY 41017 Telephone: 859/344-0330 859/344-0886 (fax)

Attorneys for Petitioners

Agreed to by:

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP HARVEY KURZWEIL 1301 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019-6092 Telephone: 212/259-8000

Hay K RVEY KURZWEIL

FROST BROWN TODD LLC DOUGLAS R. DENNIS STEPHEN M. GRACEY WILLIAM T. ROBINSON III 201 E. Fifth Street, Suite 2200 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4182 Telephone: 513/651-6800

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP JOHN E. SCHREIBER 333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2600 Los Angeles, CA 90071-1530 Telephone: 213/621-6000

Attorneys for Respondents

A True copy William K. SUTER Test: Clerk of the Suprome Court of the United States By\_\_\_\_\_\_

Chief Deputy